
Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr

 Brynbuga
 NP15 1GA

Dydd Llun, 18 Tachwedd 2019

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 

Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio
Dydd Mawrth, 26ain Tachwedd, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

2.  Datganiadau o Fuddiant

3.  Deddf Trwyddedu 2020 Datganiad Polisi 1 - 84

4.  I gadarnhau ac i arwyddo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 85 - 88

5.  Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf

Paul Matthews

Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: B. Strong
J. Higginson
S. Howarth
A. Easson
S.B. Jones
M.Lane
R.Roden
J.Treharne
R. Edwards
D. Evans
L. Guppy
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to ge
[...]
2003 – Home Office, dated April 
2018

9. AUTHOR:
Linda O’Gorman
Principal Licensing Officer
CONTACT DETAILS:
Tel: 01633 644214
Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Licensing Act 2003 
Draft Policy Statement 2020

Revision 1st July 2020

Further information can be obtained from:
Licensing Section
Monmouthshire County Council
Abergavenny Community Education Centre
Old Hereford Road
Abergavenny
NP7 6EL
Tel:  01873 735420 
Email: licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Website:  www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing

Page 5

mailto:licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing


1

Contents
Page

1.  Introduction .......................................................................................4

2. Profile of the County.........................................................................6

3. Licensing Committee........................................................................7

4. Fundamental Principles ...................................................................8

5. Zoning and licensing hours .............................................................9
Drinking up time/cooling down time ..................................................10

6. Commercial demand.......................................................................11

7. Alcohol Harm...................................................................................11

8. Drugs................................................................................................13

9. Licensing Objectives ......................................................................14

10. Prevention of crime and disorder..................................................15

11. Prevention of public nuisance.......................................................17
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015,
Noise & Soundscape Management ..................................................19

12. Public Safety ...
[...]
s functions will 
consider this objective.

Corporate Parenting 

5. What evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal?

Working closely with neighbouring Authorities namely, Torfaen County Borough Council, Caerphilly County Borough Council, Blaenau Gwent County 
Borough Council and Newport City Council.  Also working closely and the provision of data from Public Health, Police and Environmental Health in the 
drafting of this revised Policy.

P
age 83

http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Safeguarding%20Guidance.docx
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx


6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future?

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy every five years.  This is the 
revised policy.  The policy of adopted will be implemented and will be reviewed.

7. Actions. As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

What are you going to do When are you going to do it? Who is responsible Progress 
By 01/07/2020

8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 
evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on: By 01/7/2025

P
age 84



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: S. Howarth, R.Roden, J.Treharne, D. Evans, 
L. Guppy and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors A. Easson, M.Lane and R. Edwards

1. Declarations of interest 

None.

2. Street Trading in Abergavenny 

The Committee received a report in order to consider existing street trading 
arrangements in Abergavenny, noting recent concerns raised by Elected Members from 
the area.

Further to the ‘Topping Out’ ceremony in Abergavenny on Bank Holiday Saturday, 24th 
August 2019, some local Councillors raised concerns about some mobile vehicles 
situated on St John’s Square on the same day:

 County Councillor Sheila Woodhouse emailed the Council’s Chief Executive on 
29th August. Main concern was how a large burger van could be permitted to 
trade, taking trade off local businesses that pay high business rates.

 Councillor Maureen Powell formally asked a question at Full Council on 19th 
September raising the same concerns, directed to Councillor Sara Jones as 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Licensing.

 Bryn y Cwm Area Committee raised this issue at their meeting on 25th 
September. Agreed it would be discussed at the next Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee.

Officers clarified that procedures had been followed correctly, and the intention was not 
to change the policy but to seek approval that licensing officers liaise with Town 
Councils to identify the best way forward.  Estates do not wish to take responsibility for 
Block Street Trading Consents as of February 2020.

Public Document Pack

Page 85

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 10.00 am

The Head of Public Protection highlighted that the Estates Department have expressed 
that they do not have a service need to be involved, and would rather deal with their 
side of matters being the running of the market. 

Following discussion the Committee reso
[...]
ng everyday use, an operator base would be needed, with a record 
of bookings.  All other elements of the policy would be checked.  In this case, the 
applicant wants to establish designated tour routes, and would avoid certain areas.  It 
was requested that the final report details of the operating routes.  

Page 86



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 10.00 am

Members were interested to see working examples in other areas.

Members resolved to accept the following recommendations:

Members consider amending the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions, to 
remove points 32 and 33 in appendix J of the current Policy and amend Appendix M of 
the current policy to include an additional section. The additional section would include, 
should the policy be amended, the licensing of Tuk Tuks, Electric and Cycle Rickshaws 
(pedicabs). A draft version is attached to this report as Appendix A.

A further report be submitted when outstanding information is received, to enable 
Members to make an informed decision on whether to amend the Taxi and Private Hire 
Policy and Conditions.

4. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

 

5. To note the date and time of the next meeting as 10am on Tuesday 26th November 
2019 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 10.55 am 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Deddf Trwyddedu 2020 Datganiad Polisi
	1b Statement of Policy 2020
	1c 191126 -  Future Generations Evaluation Form - Lic Act

	4 I gadarnhau ac i arwyddo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, on Dydd Mawrth, 26ain Tachwedd, 2019 at 10.00 

am

 
PRESENT: Cynghorydd Sirol B. Strong (Cadeirydd)

 Cynghorydd Sirol J. Higginson (Is-gadeirydd)

Cynghorydd Sirol: S. Howarth, A. Easson, M.Lane, R.Roden, 
J.Treharne, R. Edwards, D. Evans, L. Guppy, A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Ben Davies Solicitor
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

Dim.

2. Deddf Trwyddedu 2020 Datganiad Polisi 

Fe wnaethom ystyried y Polisi Trwyddedu Drafft 2020 cyn ei gyflwyno i'r Cyngor llawn i'w 
fabwysiadu.

Wrth wneud hynny, nodwyd y pwyntiau canlynol: 

 Yr ydym ar hyn o bryd yn y cyfnod ymgynghori.   Yn dilyn y cyfnod ymgynghori, 
bydd yr adroddiad yn cael ei ailgyflwyno i'r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a 
fydd yn cynnwys unrhyw faterion sydd wedi'u codi yn ystod y cyfnod hwn i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

 Gan mai dogfen bolisi yw hon, gellir ei hadolygu drwy gydol y cyfnod o bum 
mlynedd i fynd i'r afael â mân faterion.   Fodd bynnag, er mwyn mynd i'r afael ag 
unrhyw faterion o bwys, byddai angen cyfnod o ymgynghori pellach. 

 Mewn ymateb i gwestiwn a godwyd ynglŷn ag eitem 21.2 o'r Polisi, nodwyd y 
gallwch gael hysbysiad digwyddiadau dros dro 10 diwrnod gwaith cyn 
digwyddiad neu gael hysbysiad digwyddiad dros dro hwyr, sef pum diwrnod 
gwaith cyn y digwyddiad.  Byddai geiriad yr adran hon o'r ddogfen yn cael ei 
ddiwygio i'w wneud yn fwy cyfeillgar i'r defnyddiwr. 

 Bydd pob deiliad trwydded yn derbyn llythyr yn cadarnhau bod y polisi'n mynd 
trwy gyfnod ymgynghori.   Bydd y wybodaeth hon ar gael hefyd i'w gweld ar 
wefan Cyngor Sir Fynwy.  Bydd hysbysiadau hefyd yn cael eu codi yn Neuadd y 
Sir, Brynbuga ac yn y Siopau un Stop o fewn y Sir yn hysbysu'r cyhoedd bod y 
polisi'n cael ei ymgynghori.

Fe wnaethom nodi’r adroddiad;
3. I gadarnhau ac i arwyddo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, on Dydd Mawrth, 26ain Tachwedd, 2019 at 10.00 

am

Cafodd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a gynhaliwyd ar 15fed Hydref 
2019 eu cadarnhau a'u llofnodi gan y Cadeirydd.

Wrth wneud hynny, cafwyd y diweddariadau canlynol: 

Cofnod 2 - Masnachu ar y Stryd yn y Fenni

Nodwyd na fyddai'r Adran Ystadau yn cymryd cyfrifoldeb dros Ganiatadau Masnachu Stryd Bloc 
o fis Chwefror 2020.  Felly, bydd yr Adran Drwyddedu yn cynnal trafodaethau â Chlerc Cyngor 
Tref y Fenni gyda'r bwriad o asesu a allai'r Cyngor Tref wneud hyn. 

Byddai'r Adran Drwyddedu hefyd yn ymchwilio i unrhyw oblygiadau cost ychwanegol i 
ddigwyddiadau mawr, fel Gŵyl Fwyd y Fenni, gyda'r bwriad o sicrhau bod y costau hyn yn 
ddichonadwy ar gyfer y flwyddyn nesaf.

Cofnod 3 – cais am drwyddedu Tuk Tuk fel Cerbyd Hurio Preifat

Byddai'r mater hwn yn cael ei ymchwilio ymhellach gydag awdurdodau lleol sydd wedi rhoi 
trwyddedau ar gyfer cerbydau Tuk Tuk ynghylch unrhyw faterion gweithredu a allai fod wedi'u 
profi. Hyd yma, nid oes unrhyw ymatebion wedi dod i law.  

Trefnir taith mewn Tuk Tuk a fydd yn cynnwys Swyddog Trwyddedu a Chadeirydd ac Is-
gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio er mwyn asesu materion diogelwch posib y 
cerbyd.

4. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf 

Dydd Mawrth 14eg Ionawr 2020 am 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 10.21 am. 


